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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three
“banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests
undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups and
also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

BANNER 1
Region city Age
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Mtrl Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® © ™ ® ® @ W @M e W W m N
Comparison Groups: BCDEFG / HIJK / LMNO
BANNER 2
Education Household Income Cog?EE of Gender
Total  Leee ke emad’ <$30K %gg; %ggéK $100 can Other M F
W ® © ® ® ® @ W @ e W W

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJ/KL
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

1. In your opinion, what is it that makes someone a good citizen, in terms of what they do and believe?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Obeys Taws

Active/participates in/
contributes to their
community

Helps other people/
neighbours

Shares/adopts Canadian
values

works hard
Pays taxes
Tolerant of others
Honest and ethical

Respect for/tolerant of
other religions

Respect the country / be
loyal / patriotic

Votes 1in elections

33

19

17

14

12

12

10

Region City Age

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC mMtrl  Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ ™ ® M W Hw o GO w w ™ o O
148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
43 36 46 44 42 45 38 49 45 45 34 40 47 46
C C H L L
37 29 34 37 30 33 33 35 31 34 36 39 33 27

(0] (6] (0]
26 17 19 22 19 19 17 16 13 18 22 18 19 19

C

18 11 20 16 17 17 12 19 17 20 13 14 21 18

C C H LM
11 16 13 17 17 11 15 13 17 6 12 14 14 16

K
8 16 10 14 12 12 13 11 8 13 10 16 11 11
BD
14 10 12 10 13 13 8 16 8 6 10 12 12 14
HK

12 12 10 7 9 11 14 13 10 12 11 6 10 13
M M
8 10 9 7 11 8 10 10 10 8 9 12 8 8
5 8 10 8 9 9 11 8 5 7 4 8 11 10
B L L
7 8 7 9 9 6 6 6 10 9 5 8 7 9
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CONTINUED

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

1. In your opinion, what is it that makes someone a good citizen, in terms of what they do and believe?

Does volunteer work

Be a good person
(general)

Participates in a
religious/faith
community

Speaks the language/
English or French

Familiar with Canada’s
history

Respect the environment

Donates to charities

Other

bon't know / No answer

Region City Age
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC mtrl  Tor cCal Vva 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
()] © ()] ()] D) @ (H) (€9) » K w )] () ()]
7 4 7 9 3 3 6 2 4 4 4 7 5 5
CF F I
6 3 5 7 5 5 3 6 2 2 7 3 3 4
4 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 - 4 1 1 2 3
LM
1 2 1 1 1 4 3 1 1 4 - 1 2 3
BDE
1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 - 2 1 2 1 1
1 1 1 1 * 3 1 2 1 4 2 2 2 ¥
[0}
1 1 - 1 2 1 1 2 4 1 1 1
2 3 3 5 1 2 3 4 - 1 2 2 2 4
N
3 8 6 6 6 4 5 3 5 2 8 6 5 5
B
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

1. In your opinion, what is it that makes someone a good citizen, in terms of what they do and believe?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Obeys Taws

Active/participates in/
contributes to their
community

Helps other people/
neighbours

Shares/adopts Canadian
values

works hard

Pays taxes

Tolerant of others

Honest and ethical

Respect for/tolerant of
other religions

Respect the country / be
loyal / patriotic

Votes 1in elections

33

19

17

14

12

12

10

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can oOther M F
®) © ()] (B (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) (9] w
655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
38 42 48 43 38 43 46 40 52 44 41
B F I
26 32 40 23 27 40 45 34 27 32 33
B BC EF EF J
19 23 16 23 21 15 17 20 17 17 21
D G G K
10 19 21 11 14 21 21 17 16 18 15
B B EF EF
15 13 14 11 13 17 15 14 14 17 12
E L
11 13 12 6 11 14 16 12 12 15 9
E E EF L
8 13 14 11 12 11 14 12 10 11 13
B B
10 11 11 11 12 6 9 10 11 11 10
G
6 9 12 8 9 6 13 9 10 9 9
B B EG
7 10 10 8 12 9 8 9 9 8 10
H
4 8 11 6 7 7 10 8 6 7 8
B B G
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

CONTINUED

1. In your opinion, what is it that makes someone a good citizen, in terms of what they do and believe?

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K + Can Other M F

) ® @ @& ¢E G M o @ ® W
Does volunteer work 5 4 7 5 5 6 4 7 5 5 5 5
Be a good person 5 6 3 5 3 5 4 4 4 6 4 5
(general)
Participates in a 2 2 2 2 4 1 2 * 2 2 2 2
religious/faith H H
community
Speaks the language/ 2 2 2 2 3 1 2 1 2 1 2 1
English or French
Familiar with Canada’s 1 2 1 1 * 2 1 2 2 * 2 1
history E E J
Respect the environment 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 2

K
Donates to charities 1 1 1 1 2 1 * 1 1 1 1 1
other 3 3 3 2 2 3 1 3 3 2 3 2
pon't know / No answer 6 9 5 3 10 5 3 2 6 6 5 6
(@] D FGH H

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

2e. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Sharing values in common with others in society

Region City Age

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC mMtril Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

€)) ® @ m ®; m® W Hw @O (@O W w m N O

weighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573

Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906

very important 51 58 54 52 50 47 46 52 57 37 47 39 49 55 57

G J L L LM

Somewhat important 40 35 39 38 35 45 46 43 32 58 47 51 41 36 35

BD I I I MNO
Not very important 6 5 4 7 12 4 7 3 9 5 5 7 7 6 5
BCDF H

Not at all important to 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 - - 2 1 1 1
being a good citizen

Depends 1 - 1 1 2 * 1 1 * 1 - - 1 1 1

DK/NA 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 - - 1 1 * 1 1

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

2e. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Sharing values in common with others in society

. CountrK of
Education Household Income Birt Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
) ® @ ® >mE G M o @ ® W
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
very important 51 56 50 48 52 54 54 45 50 58 51 52
D H H I
Somewhat important 40 38 40 41 38 39 39 44 41 33 38 41
J
Not very important 6 4 7 8 6 6 5 8 6 6 8 4
B B L
Not at all important to 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
being a good citizen
Depends 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1
DK/NA 1 * 1 1 1 * * 1 1 * 1 1

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2g. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Following Canada’s laws

Region City Age

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Mtril Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

» ® W M .®; m® W @ @O W w m (N O

weighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573

Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906

Very important 90 91 79 94 89 95 95 81 94 97 98 84 90 93 91

C C C C C H H H L L

Somewhat important 9 6 20 5 7 4 4 19 6 3 2 14 9 6 8

BDEFG IJK NO
Not very <important 1 2 1 ® 2 1 1 - - - - 2 1 * *
D

Not at all important to * 1 - - - - - - - - - - - ® -
being a good citizen

Depends * - % * 1 % — — - — - %* - %* *

DK/NA * - % * * - %* — - — - — - — 1

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2g. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Following Canada’s laws

. Countrg of
Education Household Income Birt Gender
HS/ CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
) ® @ @& ¢E G M o @ ® W
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Very important 90 88 90 93 90 91 90 93 90 92 89 91
B

Somewhat important 9 10 8 7 9 8 10 7 9 8 9 8

D
Not very important 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 - 1 *

D L
Not at all important to * * - - - * - - * - * -
being a good citizen
De pe n d s * * %* * % * * * * * *

DK / NA E E * ] - * - - E -

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2c. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Actively participating in the local community

Region City Age

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Mtril Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

€)) ® @ m ®w m H @ @ ® w m N @

weighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573

Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906

Very important 45 56 38 46 44 44 48 34 43 35 50 38 43 46 48

CDEF C C H L L

Somewhat important 47 42 48 46 50 48 45 51 48 57 42 51 48 46 44

Not very <important 6 2 13 4 5 6 5 14 4 5 4 8 8 6 5

BDEFG IIK

Not at all important to 1 - * 2 - 1 1 * 3 2 1 1 1 1 1
being a good citizen C H

Depends 1 - * 1 * * 2 - 1 1 3 1 - 1 1

DK/NA 1 - - 1 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 1 * *

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2c. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Actively participating in the local community

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
(C.Y) ()] © ()] () (D) (@ (H) O (@))] K w
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Very important 45 50 40 45 49 47 43 41 43 50 41 48
C H I K
Somewhat important 47 42 51 47 41 45 50 50 48 40 48 45
B E E J
Not very <important 6 7 7 6 7 6 5 8 7 6 8 5
L
Not at all important to 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
being a good citizen
Depends 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 - 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 1 1 * * 1 1 - * * 1 1 1

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2n. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Being tolerant or respectful of others who are different

Region City Age

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC mtrl Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

@Y ® @ m & ® @ H @O O w ™ w O

weighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573

Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906

Very important 84 87 78 88 82 80 89 81 92 88 92 88 88 84 80

C CF CF H H 0 0]

Somewhat important 14 11 21 11 14 19 10 18 7 11 8 12 12 14 17

BDG BDG IK LM

Not very qimportant 1 1 1 ® 2 1 - 1 1 1 - - * 1 1

Not at all important to * - * * 1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 1
being a good citizen

De pen ds % ] - % % - % - - - - - - * 1

DK/NA ¥* - - * * - * - - - - - - * ¥*

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

2n. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Being tolerant or respectful of others who are different

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
) ® @ @& ¢ G M o @ ® W
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Very important 84 81 84 88 82 89 85 86 83 89 82 87
BC E I K
Somewhat important 14 17 15 11 16 10 13 14 15 10 17 12
D J L
Not very <important 1 1 1 ® 1 1 1 - 1 * 1 1
Not at all important to * 1 * * 1 * 1 - * - 1 *
being a good citizen
Depends * * %* * * — * — * %* % %
DK/NA E3 % * % * % - - * - * *

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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20. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Treating men and women equally

Region City Age
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Mtril Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
€)) ® @ m ®w m H @ @ ® w m N @
weighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
Very important 95 97 92 96 93 93 96 93 95 95 98 95 96 95 93
C C (0]
Somewhat important 5 3 7 4 6 6 4 6 4 5 2 5 4 4 6
BD
Not very important * 1 * * 1 # - - * - - - - * *
Not at all important to * - - * - 1 * - 1 - 1 - - 1 *
being a good citizen
Depends * - % — — - — ¥ - - - - - -
DK/NA * - % * — - %* % k] - - - - -

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

20. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Treating men and women equally

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F

) ® @ @& ¢ G M o @ ® W
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Very important 95 94 95 95 94 97 94 95 94 95 93 96
G K
Somewhat important 5 5 4 5 4 3 6 5 5 4 6 4

L

Not very <important ® ® * - 1 - - - ® - *
Not at all important to * * - * - * * - * * * -

being a good citizen

Depends % % - - ¥ - - - - * - 3
DK / N A * - * - * * ¥* - * * * *

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2p. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Respecting other religions

Region City Age

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC mtrl Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

» ® W M .®; m® H @O O w ™ w O

weighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573

Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906

Very important 70 79 51 79 70 68 72 56 84 78 73 76 72 66 68

CF CEF C C C H H H NO

Somewhat important 24 18 39 17 22 27 21 37 12 20 19 21 24 27 25
BDEFG BD IJK

Not very qimportant 3 1 6 2 4 1 3 4 2 - 2 3 3 2 3

BDFG

Not at all important to 2 1 3 1 2 3 3 3 1 2 4 * 1 4 3

being a good citizen LM LM

Depends 1 * * 1 1 - 1 * * - 2 - - 1 1

DK / NA ¥* - * * * * - - ¥* - - - - * 1

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2p. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Respecting other religions

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. uUniv. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
(C.Y) ()] © ()] e (D) (@ (H) (€9) » (K> w
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Very important 70 69 67 73 71 73 68 69 67 81 64 75
C I K
Somewhat important 24 25 26 21 24 22 25 26 26 17 27 22
J L
Not very important 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 4 4 1 5 1
J L
Not at all important to 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 1 3 1 4 1
being a good citizen H L
Depends 1 * 1 * 1 * * - 1 * 1 1
DK / NA * * % * * * - - * %* * *

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2p. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Volunteering

Region City Age
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC mtrl Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
€)) ® © M ®w m® H @ G w ™ N O
weighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
Very important 38 50 29 43 41 33 33 25 38 22 40 29 29 42 46
CFG CFG C HJ H LM LM
Somewhat important 52 48 53 49 49 56 56 56 51 68 46 59 58 48 45
IK NO NO
Not very important 8 1 14 7 7 10 7 13 9 8 9 11 11 8 6
BDEG B B B B (0] (0}
Not at all important to 2 * 3 2 2 * 2 5 2 - 4 2 2 1 2
being a good citizen BF
Depends * - 1 * * * 2 1 - 1 2 - - * 1
DK/NA * - - * - - * - - - - - - - *

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

2p. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good citizen in Canada.

Volunteering

. Countrﬁ of
Education Household Income Birt Gender
HS/ CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
) ® @ @& ¢ G M o @ ® W
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
very important 38 45 34 34 48 42 32 29 36 44 31 44
CcD GH GH I K
Somewhat important 52 46 55 53 41 49 57 58 53 46 56 48
B B E EF EF J L
Not very important 8 7 8 10 9 7 9 10 9 7 10 7
B L
Not at all important to 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 1
being a good citizen
DependS * * %* 1 1 * * - * 1 1 *

DK / NA % - * - - * - - ¥ -

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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3. Do you believe someone who was born outside Canada is just as likely to be a good citizen as someone born here?

Region City Age

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Mtril Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(C.Y) ()] © ()] ()] D) @ (H) (€9) » (9] w )] () ()]
weighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
Yes 91 92 93 91 86 87 91 96 93 92 90 96 91 92 88

EF MNO o]
No 5 4 3 5 6 8 5 1 5 8 6 1 5 6 6
C H L L L
Depends 3 3 3 3 6 5 3 2 2 - 2 3 3 2 5
N
DK/NA 1 1 1 * 2 - 2 * * - 2 - 1 1 1

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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3. Do you believe someone who was born outside Canada is just as likely to be a good citizen as someone born here?

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60Kk $100Kk  + Can Other M F
) ® @ @& ¢ G Mt o @ ® W
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Yes 91 87 93 93 84 93 90 94 91 92 90 92
B B E E E
No 5 6 5 5 7 4 5 5 5 4 6 4
L
Depends 3 6 2 2 7 3 4 1 3 4 4 3
CcD FH H
DK/NA 1 1 1 * 2 - 1 * 1 * 1 1

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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4a. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

Region City Age
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC mMtrl  Tor cCal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
@Y (B) © (D) (E) D €] (H) (&9 M (K) w ) (N) (o))
weighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
Strongly agree 15 10 11 17 22 19 10 6 13 14 8 12 10 17 18
BCG BCG BCG H M LM
Somewhat agree 22 19 26 22 24 25 16 23 24 18 17 19 24 22 24
G
Somewhat disagree 31 26 38 30 23 24 34 40 30 25 41 37 27 32 30
BDEF E I M
Strongly disagree 27 39 19 26 26 28 33 24 28 36 29 28 33 25 23
CDEF C C C NO
Neither agree/disagree 3 3 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 2
DK/NA 2 3 3 2 3 1 2 5 2 5 1 1 2 2

rw

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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4a. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K + Can Other M F
) ® @ @& ¢ G M o @ ® W
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Strongly agree 15 24 13 8 21 16 14 7 14 16 17 13
CcD D GH H H L
Somewhat agree 22 27 24 16 21 24 20 21 24 18 22 23
D D J
Somewhat disagree 31 26 34 33 26 30 32 37 32 28 32 30
B B EF
Strongly disagree 27 18 24 38 26 26 31 30 26 32 24 29
B BC I K
Neither agree/disagree 3 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 2
DK/NA 2 2 1 3 3 1 2 2 2 3 1 3

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



4b. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

27

26

18

12

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

Region City Age
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC mtrl Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m ®w m H @ @ ® w ™ N O
148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
9 10 13 16 13 13 9 12 9 12 7 8 16 16
LM LM
24 22 33 26 26 25 22 34 14 29 23 23 28 33
BCG HJ LM
25 30 22 26 24 29 33 21 19 34 32 29 24 22
D D 1J I NO o]
25 16 17 15 21 18 16 20 33 16 23 23 14 14
CcD HK NO NO
5 5 6 6 6 6 5 5 14 4 4 6 6 5
13 16 10 11 10 9 16 8 11 6 11 11 12 11
DG IK

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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4b. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
(C.Y) ()] © ()] e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (9] w
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Sstrongly agree 12 15 13 8 13 14 13 9 12 15 16 9
D D H H L
Somewhat agree 27 29 29 25 24 30 26 26 25 34 29 25
I
Somewhat disagree 26 22 29 27 30 25 26 28 27 21 24 27
B J
Strongly disagree 18 14 12 26 14 18 20 20 18 15 14 21
BC K
Neither agree/disagree 5 5 7 5 5 5 6 6 6 5 6 5
DK/NA 12 14 11 10 13 8 8 12 12 10 10 13
F

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

4c. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

Canadais doing a good job keeping criminals and suspected criminals out of the country.

Region City Age
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC mMtrl  Tor cCal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(C.Y) (B © ()] ()] (D) (9] (H) (€9)] » (9] w D) ()] ()]
weighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
Strongly agree 23 19 26 24 24 19 21 23 28 17 28 32 27 18 19
NO NO
Somewhat agree 42 53 42 41 40 40 42 47 40 48 35 49 42 42 39
CDEFG 0
Somewhat disagree 16 10 17 15 17 21 15 15 15 13 14 10 17 17 18
B B L L L
Strongly disagree 10 11 6 11 10 13 12 6 10 14 12 2 6 14 15
C C C L LM LM
Neither agree/disagree 2 3 2 3 2 - 3 3 2 - 6 3 1 2 3
DK/NA 6 4 6 6 8 7 7 7 4 7 6 4 7 7 6
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

4c. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

Canadais doing a good job keeping criminals and suspected criminals out of the country.

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
€)) ® © ® ¢ @ o @ @ W
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Strongly agree 23 26 22 23 28 26 22 20 21 34 25 22
H H I
Somewhat agree 42 40 42 45 38 44 40 52 44 35 39 45
EG J K
Somewhat disagree 16 16 16 15 15 15 18 15 16 14 17 15
Strongly disagree 10 11 12 8 11 7 11 8 11 8 12 9
D
Neither agree/disagree 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 1 2 2 1 3
K
DK/NA 6 6 6 7 6 6 6 4 6 7 6 7
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

4d. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

29

25

15

Region City Age
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC mtrl  Tor cal Vva 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
()] © ()] ()] D) @ (H) (€9) » (9] w )] () ()]
148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
22 27 26 22 30 21 19 19 21 20 15 20 31 30
G LM LM
26 30 29 35 27 26 35 32 28 32 30 27 29 30
26 27 24 21 20 30 31 25 23 29 34 30 22 19
EF NO NO
21 9 15 19 17 17 9 17 24 15 18 16 11 14
C C C C C H H N N
3 3 3 1 3 1 2 3 - 2 2 4 2 3
2 4 3 3 3 5 4 3 5 2 1 4 4 4
L L L
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

4d. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F

) ® @ ® >mE G @M o ® W

weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028

Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103

Strongly agree 25 34 27 16 29 26 26 19 27 20 28 23

CcD D H H H J L

Somewhat agree 29 32 28 27 26 31 27 29 28 31 29 29

Somewhat disagree 25 19 25 30 24 25 24 32 25 26 24 26
B B EFG

Strongly disagree 15 10 13 21 15 14 18 14 14 15 13 16

BC

Neither agree/disagree 3 2 3 2 2 4 2 3 3 3 3 2

DK/NA 4 3 3 4 4 1 3 4 3 5 3 4
F F
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

4e. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

Region City Age

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC mMtrl  Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

(C.Y) ()] © ()] ()] D) (@ (H) o » (K w (D) (N ()

weighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573

Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906

Strongly agree 40 44 29 45 43 41 37 31 55 43 36 38 44 39 39

C CG C C HK

Somewhat agree 40 44 47 35 34 35 44 50 33 36 46 42 40 39 39
D DEF D I I

Somewhat disagree 10 4 13 9 7 12 10 11 6 7 9 8 9 12 9

BDE B B B

Strongly disagree 6 5 5 6 8 8 6 3 3 6 3 6 4 7 6

Neither agree/disagree 2 - 2 2 4 2 3 3 1 5 4 3 * 2 2

M M M

DK/NA 3 3 4 3 4 2 2 4 2 3 2 3 3 2 4

N
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

4e. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
) ® @ @& ¢ G M o @ ® W
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Strongly agree 40 31 35 52 34 44 44 43 36 53 42 37
BC E E E I
Somewhat agree 40 41 43 35 40 36 40 42 41 33 38 41
D J
Somewhat disagree 10 12 11 7 11 9 9 9 11 7 9 11
D D J
Strongly disagree 6 8 6 4 8 7 5 4 7 3 6 6
D H H J
Neither agree/disagree 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 1
DK/NA 3 5 3 1 5 2 * 1 3 1 2 4
D D GH J
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

4f. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

Immigration increases the level of crime in Canada

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

17

34

34

Region City Age
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC mtrl  Tor cal Vva 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
()] © ()] ()] D) @ (H) (€9) » (9] w )] () ()]
148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
6 7 11 10 11 8 4 9 10 5 8 5 11 10
BC H M M
14 13 20 16 26 15 13 18 21 16 12 15 20 21
C BCG L LM
28 41 32 40 29 30 40 34 38 28 39 34 34 32
BDFG BFG

45 32 33 28 27 41 38 36 21 46 35 41 31 30

CDEF CDEF J J J NO
1 4 2 2 4 3 3 1 5 3 3 3 2 3

B

6 3 3 3 4 4 3 3 4 2 3 2 3 4
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

4f. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

Immigration increases the level of crime in Canada

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
) ® @ @& ¢ G M o @ ® W
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Strongly agree 9 14 8 5 12 9 8 7 9 8 10 8
CcD H
Somewhat agree 17 21 19 12 20 18 17 13 17 18 18 17
D D H H
Somewhat disagree 34 32 38 32 33 32 32 41 36 28 34 34
BD FG J
Strongly disagree 34 24 31 46 28 35 38 36 32 39 31 36
B BC E E I K
Neither agree/disagree 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 4 3 2
L
DK/NA 3 6 2 2 4 4 2 1 3 4 4 3
D H
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4g. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

Immigrants tend to work harder than people born in Canada

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

34

23

16

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

Region City Age
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC mtrl  Tor cal Vva 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
()] © ()] ()] D) @ (H) (€9) » (9] w )] () ()]
148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
20 14 21 23 16 18 12 23 26 29 13 19 19 22
C C H H L
35 32 34 31 37 34 37 32 29 27 35 31 32 36
21 28 20 28 24 19 31 21 23 16 27 22 24 20
DG IK

16 17 15 8 17 16 13 11 14 18 16 17 16 13

E E E E E
5 4 7 7 5 9 4 9 9 9 5 7 7 5

C H
3 4 3 3 1 3 3 4 - 1 3 3 2 3
F
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

4g. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements

Immigrants tend to work harder than people born in Canada

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
) ® @ @& ¢ G M o @ ® W
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Strongly agree 19 19 17 20 20 23 19 14 14 34 20 18
H I
Somewhat agree 34 31 32 39 33 31 36 36 34 33 33 35
BC
Somewhat disagree 23 22 27 20 24 21 22 27 25 15 22 23
BD J
Strongly disagree 16 20 17 10 16 17 14 14 17 9 16 15
D D J
Neither agree/disagree 6 5 4 8 3 5 7 6 6 7 6 6
BC E
DK/NA 3 3 2 4 3 2 3 3 4 2 3 3
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5. Do you think our country is taking in too many, too few, or about the right number or refugees from Syria?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Taking in too many

Taking in too few

Taking in about the
right number

Depends

DK/NA

10

48

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

Region City Age
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC mtrl Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
()] © ()] ()] D) @ (H) (€9) » (9] w )] () ()]
148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
28 34 37 43 49 29 30 32 30 31 28 31 41 41
BG BG BCDG LM LM
11 8 10 8 6 15 11 7 4 13 15 9 10 7
CDEF J 0]

57 53 48 41 36 48 57 56 49 48 52 55 43 46

EF EF F F N NO
1 1 1 2 2 2 2 5 2 1 1 2 2

M
3 3 3 6 7 5 2 3 12 6 3 4 4 4
C H
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5. Do you think our country is taking in too many, too few, or about the right number or refugees from Syria?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Taking in too many

Taking in too few

Taking in about the
right number

Depends

DK/NA

10

48

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
® @ @& ¢E G M o @ ® W
655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
49 35 26 44 39 32 27 36 38 36 37
CcD D GH H
5 10 14 7 8 12 14 10 9 9 11
B BC EF
40 49 56 44 48 52 56 49 47 50 47
B BC EF
1 2 1 * 3 1 1 2 1 1 1
E
5 4 4 5 3 3 3 4 5 4 4
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

6. Why do you say that Canada is currently taking in too many refugees from Syria?

SUBSAMPLE: THOSE WHO SAY “TAKING TOO MANY”

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Country cannot take care
of this many refugees
(housing/jobs/supports)

Diverts resources/funds/
attention from other
more important needs

Refugees have different

values/lifestyles/Don’t

fj% with Canadian way of
ife

Refugees not properly
screened/concerns about
security/terrorism

Do not believe Canada
should be taking in
Ssyrian refugees/they
should go elsewhere

Canada should take
refugees from other

countries equally / not
favour Syria

Other

DK/NA

53

40

14

12

Region City Age
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Mtril Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m & m® W HW @O O « w ™m o O
42 164 284 60 103 77 62 104 21 27 109 131 226 237
57 159 267 69 90 86 63 99 17 27 50 88 209 356
68 52 53 49 62 41 51 51 72 25 55 56 55 52
G G K K K
40 29 44 41 42 46 20 39 55 41 38 50 42 36
C C H H (0]
6 18 12 9 16 16 21 17 8 12 10 15 9 18
B N
16 7 14 11 11 12 9 14 19 10 7 13 13 11
C
- 6 9 8 7 8 4 10 6 16 8 9 6 7
- 2 10 5 7 7 4 11 3 4 2 4 10 6
C L
1 4 8 4 6 3 5 5 6 - 11 3 6 4
B
- 6 3 4 4 8 6 4 - 20 13 4 2 3
I NO
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

6. Why do you say that Canada is currently taking in too many refugees from Syria?

SUBSAMPLE: THOSE WHO SAY “TAKING TOO MANY”

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
) ® @ @& ¢ G M o @ ® W
weighted 'N' 729 320 232 173 137 186 144 109 566 160 349 380
Unweighted 'N' 728 297 236 188 146 184 129 97 574 151 325 403
Country cannot take care 53 52 54 53 59 55 60 49 56 43 49 57
of this many refugees J K
(housing/jobs/supports)
Diverts resources/funds/ 40 43 36 40 46 40 44 38 43 30 38 42
attention from other J
more important needs
Refugees have different 14 11 12 21 10 14 12 18 13 15 13 14
values/lifestyles/Don’t BC
fit with canadian way of
Tife
Refugees not properly 12 10 13 12 9 11 12 15 10 18 15 8
screened/concerns about I L
security/terrorism
Do not believe Canada 7 6 7 10 2 4 8 13 6 10 9 6
should be taking in EF
Ssyrian refugees/they
should go elsewhere
Canada should take 6 4 8 9 3 5 6 13 5 11 8 5
refugees from other E I
countries equally / not
favour Syria
Other 6 7 5 4 4 9 4 4 4 11 8 4
I L
DK/NA 4 5 4 2 3 5 1 1 3 8 4 4
D GH I

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



COUNTRY OF BIRTH.

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Canada

Another country

Refuse/NA

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Canada

Another country

Refuse/NA

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

Were you born in Canada or in another country?

21

21

Age

18-29 30-44 45-59

22

21

Region City
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Mtril Tor cal va
® @ m . >m® W H @O GO W w
148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389
200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193
91 87 70 87 79 75 80 53 66 57 74
DFG DFG DG D IK
8 12 29 13 20 25 20 47 32 43 26
BCEF BC BCE HJ H [0}
1 * 1 1 - * * 1 - -
Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60Kk $100K  + Can Other M F
® @ @& ¢E @ M o @ ® W
655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
85 80 71 80 77 76 83 100 - 77 80
D D FG
15 20 29 20 23 24 16 - 100 23 20
B BC H H
_ _ _ . B _ _ 1
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

AGE. In what year were you born?

Region City Age

Total ATL  QC ON MB/SK AB BC mMtrl Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

@Y ® @ m & ® H @O GO « w wm N @

wWeighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
18-29 19 17 18 20 17 21 21 20 21 24 24 100 - - -
30-44 21 17 24 20 14 34 17 20 19 46 14 - 100 - -

BEG E BCDEG HIK
45-59 27 31 26 28 27 23 29 30 31 12 34 - - 100 -
h] J J
60+ 29 29 31 28 36 17 31 27 25 13 28 - - - 100
F F F F F
Refuse 3 5 2 3 5 5 2 2 3 6 - - - - -
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

AGE. In what year were you born?

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (9] w
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
18-29 19 25 20 14 28 24 14 13 18 24 20 18
CcD D GH GH I
30-44 21 10 24 30 14 19 28 31 21 22 22 21
B BC E EF EF
45-59 27 24 29 30 19 21 34 39 28 27 28 27
B EF EF
60+ 29 37 25 23 38 34 23 15 30 24 27 30
CcD GH GH H
Refuse 3 3 2 3 2 1 1 1 3 3 3 3
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EDUCATION LEVEL. What is the highest level of schooling that you have completed?

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

Region City Age
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Mtril Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
€Y) ® @ M e m H @ @O w w ™m N O
weighted 'N' 2000 148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
PubTlic/Elementary (Grade 2 2 4 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 6
1-8) F LMN
Some High School (Grade 8 8 12 6 13 10 4 11 3 11 1 8 3 6 14
9-11) DG DG G IK K M M LMN
Graduated High School 22 26 17 25 24 22 23 14 19 15 16 33 12 21 23
C C MNO M M
Some Vocational/ 5 7 8 4 3 4 9 7 3 2 6 6 5 4 6
Technical/college/CEGEP DE DE I
Ccompleted Vocational/ 21 19 26 21 18 19 18 27 18 19 15 16 27 25 18
Technical/College/CEGEP G IK LO LO
Some University 6 9 3 6 11 5 9 3 6 6 13 12 4 4 5
C C C C HI MNO
Graduated University 23 18 21 24 20 27 24 24 33 33 28 17 33 24 19
LNO 0]
Post Graduate 11 10 10 13 7 10 9 12 17 9 15 7 14 12 9
LO 0
Refuse 1 1 2 2 2 - - 3 2 - 1 1
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EDUCATION LEVEL. Wohat is the highest level of schooling that you have completed?

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
) ® @ @& >E G M o @ ® W
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
PubTlic/Elementary (Grade 2 7 - - 6 2 * * 2 3 3 2
1-8) FGH GH
Some High School (Grade 8 25 - - 22 8 5 1 10 3 10 7
9-11) FGH H H J
Graduated High School 22 68 - - 32 27 16 12 24 17 22 22
GH GH J
Some Vocational/ 5 - 17 - 5 5 5 5 6 3 6 5
Technical/College/CEGEP J
Completed Vocational/ 21 - 64 - 14 23 27 22 22 18 19 23
Technical/college/CEGEP E E E K
Some University 6 - 19 - 5 7 6 7 5 9 6 6
I
Graduated University 23 - - 69 13 19 28 33 21 31 22 24
EF EF I
Post Graduate 11 - - 31 3 8 12 20 9 15 11 10
E E EFG I
Refuse 1 - - - - * - 1 1 1
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME.

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Less than $20,000
$20,000 to less than
$30,000

$30,000 to less than
$40,000

$40,000 to less than
$50,000

$50,000 to less than
$60,000

$60,000 to less than
$80,000

$80,000 to less than
$100,000

$100,000 to less than
$150,000

$150,000+

Refused

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2015, that is, the

total income earned by all those living in your home?

11

11

11

18

Region City Age
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Mtrl  Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ ™ ® m @ o @O @ W w ™ o O
148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
8 8 8 7 6 7 5 7 4 3 12 5 6 9
MN MN
12 8 8 5 8 8 5 5 8 9 11 5 5 12
MN MN
10 10 8 7 8 6 13 7 10 1 11 5 6 12
IK K M MN
7 9 7 6 7 6 6 6 13 9 10 7 5 9
N N
10 7 8 12 8 10 9 7 3 7 10 10 7 8
J
10 12 10 11 11 12 10 11 13 11 9 13 12 10
6 11 13 9 10 14 11 14 10 12 6 16 15 8
B B LO LO
12 13 10 12 12 9 14 8 11 11 8 18 14 5
LO LO
8 7 10 10 15 9 8 13 17 10 5 12 15 5
BC LO LO
17 16 19 20 15 19 16 21 12 28 18 10 14 22
Region City Age
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

HOUSEHOLD INCOME. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2015, that is, the
total income earned by all those living in your home?

Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Total Less Uni. Grad <$30Kk $60K $100K  + Can Other M F

(@) ®) © ()] (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) (9] w
weighted 'N' 2000 655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
Unweighted 'N' 2000 588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
Less than $20,000 8 15 5 3 48 - - - 7 9 6 9

CcD K
$20,000 to less than 8 13 7 5 52 - - - 9 6 6 10
$30,000 cD K
$30,000 to less than 8 13 7 5 - 35 - - 8 8 8 9
$40,000 cD
$40,000 to less than 7 7 8 7 - 30 - - 7 8 7 7
$50,000
$50,000 to less than 8 8 11 7 - 35 - - 8 10 8 8
$60,000 D
$60,000 to less than 11 8 13 12 - - 50 - 11 12 12 10
$80,000 B B
$80,000 to less than 11 7 13 14 - - 50 - 11 12 13 10
$100,000 B B L
$100,000 to less than 11 5 12 16 - - - 54 12 7 12 10
$150,000 B B J
Refused 18 21 16 15 - - - - 17 18 16 19
D
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GENDER

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Male

Female

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Male

Female

51

51

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

Age

18-29 30-44 45-59

51

51

54

Region City

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Mtril Tor cal va

® © ™ & @ @ W @ @ W W
148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389
200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193

47 49 48 62 43 48 44 51 40 46 51

BCDFG
53 51 52 38 57 52 56 49 60 54 49
E E E E E
Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60Kk $100K  + Can Other M F

® @ ® >m G @M o @ ® W
655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103

51 46 49 36 47 55 57 47 52 100 -

E EF EF
49 54 51 64 53 45 43 53 48 - 100
FGH GH
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LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

English

French

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

English

French

22

Region

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

Age

18-29 30-44 45-59

25

21

24

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC mMtrl  Tor cal Vva
® @ m . >m® W H @O GO W w
148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389
200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193
99 7 100 100 100 100 10 100 100 100 79
C C C C C H H H
1 93 - - - - 90 - - - 21
B
Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100Kk  + Can Other M F
® @ @& ¢ G Mt o @@ (COIN(D)]
655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
77 76 80 78 75 77 79 75 87 77 78
I
23 24 20 22 25 23 21 25 13 23 22

22
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SAMPLE SOURCE

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

LandTine

Cell

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

LandTine

Cell

35

35

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2016

Region City Age
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC mtrl Tor cal va 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m & m® W HW @O O «w w m™m o O
148 477 758 140 211 266 209 324 70 88 389 429 549 573
200 450 700 162 188 300 200 300 59 100 193 307 535 906
67 68 64 84 51 63 68 65 34 63 22 56 75 91
F F F BCDFG F J J J L LM  LMN
33 32 36 16 49 37 32 35 66 37 78 44 25 9
E E E BCDEG E HIK MNO NO 0
Country of
Education Household Income Birth Gender
HS/ (CD/S. Univ. $30- $60- $100K
Less Uni. Grad <$30K $60K $100K  + Can Other M F
® @ ® ¢ @ M o @ ® W
655 655 675 314 481 445 407 1571 423 972 1028
588 650 747 310 479 433 397 1594 400 897 1103
69 65 63 66 63 63 66 69 53 61 69
D J K
31 35 37 34 37 37 34 31 47 39 31
B I L
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